

HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH, BILASPUR
Order Sheet

MAC No. 51 of 2021

Branch Manager **Versus** Pawan Saay

04.02.2021	Shri B.N. Nande, counsel for the appellant. Heard on objections raised by the Registry. The appellant preferred the appeal against the impugned award dated 19.10.2020 passed by the Additional Tribunal, Katghora to Additional Motor Accident Claims Tribunal, Katghora passed in Claim Cases No. 38/2018 and 47/2018. The appellant has filed the certified copy of the order dated 06.05.2018 passed by the said Tribunal which deals with the application filed under Section 170 of the Motor Vehicle Act. Though in that certified copy the claim case number is not mentioned but it is clear that it relates to aforesaid claim cases. Hence, the objection No. 2 is overruled. As per Annexure A-3, Rs. 25000/- has been deposited in claim case No. 47/2018. Looking to the judgment of the Hon'ble Supreme Court in the matter of <i>Badri Narayan Singh vs. Kamdeo Prasad Singh and Another</i> dated 22.09.1961 passed in Civil Appeal No. 563/1960, this Court finds that it is not necessary for the appellant to prefer two appeals, in other words, he can prefer single appeal against the impugned award which relates to two claim cases. Hence, when the appellant has deposited Rs. 25000/- then it is sufficient. Consequently, the objections No. 3 and 4 are overruled. The cause title of the appeal is not proper, hence, the appellant is directed to submit the correct and proper cause title before the Registry. Fix this case after a week. Sd/- Sharad Kumar Gupta Judge	